Interest, net  (21,580)  (20,406) 6% 6%  (85,636)  (81,620) 5% 5%

Income before income taxes $ 298,846  $ 518,440  (42%) (38%) $ 1,415,591 $ 1,707,335 (17%) (13%)

* Calculation not meaningful
Refer to currency neutral definition on the following pages.

(a) Restructuring charges totaling $43.3 million incurred in the fourth quarter of 2016 reduced fourth quarter and full year coalition profit for the periods ended December 2016 as follows: Outdoor & Action
Sports $17.4 million; Jeanswear $20.4 million; Imagewear $1.3 million; Sportswear $2.9 million; and Other $1.3 million.

(b) Corporate and other expenses includes $79.6 million of goodwill and intangible asset impairment charges, a $50.9 million pension settlement charge and $14.8 million in restructuring charges in both the
fourth quarter and full year periods ended December 2016.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As reported Goodwill and Intangible Restructuring Pension Settlement
Three Months Ended December 2016 under GAAP   Asset Impairment Charges   Charges   Charge   Adjusted

Gross margin $ 1,630,169 $ - $ 23,275 $ - $ 1,653,444

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,310,048 (79,644) (34,816) (50,922) 1,144,666

Operating income 320,121 79,644 58,091 50,922 508,778

Income from continuing operations (a) 264,333 64,124 43,669 31,368 403,494

Diluted earnings per share (b) 0.63 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.97

As reported Goodwill and Intangible Restructuring Pension Settlement
Twelve months ended December 2016 under GAAP   Asset Impairment Charges   Charges   Charge   Adjusted

Gross margin $ 5,822,668 $ - $ 23,275 $ - $ 5,845,943

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,323,442 (79,644) (34,816) (50,922) 4,158,060

Operating income 1,499,226 79,644 58,091 50,922 1,687,883

Income from continuing operations (a) 1,172,527 64,124 43,669 31,368 1,311,688

Diluted earnings per share (b) 2.78 0.15 0.10 0.07 3.11

(a) Goodwill and intangible asset impairment charges, restructuring charges, and the pension settlement charge are presented net of income taxes of $15.5 million, $14.4 million and $19.5 million, respectively,
for the three and twelve month periods ended December 2016.

(b) Amounts shown in the table have been calculated using unrounded numbers.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

The financial information above has been presented on a GAAP basis and on an adjusted basis which excludes the impact of impairment charges for goodwill and intangible assets, pension settlement charges

[…]

and restructuring charges. These adjusted presentations are non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying
business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP
financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating
performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Business Segment Information – Currency Neutral Adjusted Basis

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Three Months Ended December 2016
As Reported
under GAAP

Adjust for
Goodwill and Intangible

Asset Impairment Charges (a)
Adjust for

Restructuring Charges (a)
Adjust for Pension

Settlement Charge (a) Adjusted
Adjust for Foreign
Currency Exchange

Currency
Neutral Adjusted

Coalition profit
Outdoor & Action Sports $ 384,795 $ - $ 17,401 $ - $ 402,196 $ 30,596 $ 432,792
Jeanswear 103,348 - 20,357 - 123,705 (3,509) 120,196
Imagewear 55,247 - 1,308 - 56,555 (1,977) 54,578
Sportswear 10,492 - 2,921 - 13,413 - 13,413
Other  (1,271)  -   1,277   -   6   -   6

Total coalition profit 552,611 - 43,264 - 595,875 25,110 620,985

Corporate and other expenses (232,185) 79,644 14,827 50,922 (86,792) (333) (87,125)
Interest, net  (21,580)  -   -   -   (21,580)  -   (21,580)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes $ 298,846  $ 79,644 $ 58,091 $ 50,922 $ 487,503  $ 24,777 $ 512,280

Diluted earnings per share growth (b)  (33%)  16%  11%  8%  3%  5%  8%

Twelve Months Ended December 2016
As Reported
under GAAP

Adjust for
Goodwill and Intangible

Asset Impairment Charges (a)
Adjust for

Restructuring Charges (a)
Adjust for Pension

Settlement Charge (a) Adjusted
Adjust for Foreign
Currency Exchange

Currency
Neutral Adjusted

Coalition profit
Outdoor & Action Sports $1,226,208 $ - $ 17,401 $ - $1,243,609 $ 82,419 $ 1,326,028
Jeanswear 491,912 - 20,357 - 512,269 497 512,766
Imagewear 179,793 - 1,308 - 181,101 (6,057) 175,044
Sportswear 36,648 - 2,921 - 39,569 - 39,569
Other  (4,403)  -   1,277   -   (3,126)  -   (3,126)

Total coalition profit 1,930,158 - 43,264 - 1,973,422 76,859 2,050,281

Corporate and other expenses (428,931) 79,644 14,827 50,922 (283,538) (485) (284,023)
Interest, net  (85,636)  -   -   -   (85,636)  -   (85,636)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes $1,415,591 $ 79,644 $ 58,091 $ 50,922 $1,604,248 $ 76,374 $ 1,680,622

Diluted earnings per share growth (b)  (9%)  5%  3%  2%  2%  5%  7%

(a) Restructuring charges totaling $43.3 million incurred in the fourth quarter of 2016 reduced fourth quarter and full year coalition profit for the periods ended December 2016 as follows: Outdoor & Action
Sports $17.4 million; Jeanswear $20.4 million; Imagewear $1.3 million; Sportswear $2.9 million; and Other $1.3 million. Corporate and other expenses includes $79.6 million of goodwill and intangible asset
impairment charges, a $50.9 million pension settlement charge and $14.8 million in restructuring charges in both the fourth quarter and full year periods ended December 2016. There were no material foreign